

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	x
	:
DAVID FLOYD, <i>et al.</i> ,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	: 08 Civ. 01034 (SAS)
	:
-against-	: ECF CASE
	:
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, <i>et al.</i> ,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
-----	x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO EXCLUDE
CERTAIN OPINIONS OF DEFENDANTS’ PROPOSED EXPERT, DENNIS SMITH**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6439

BELDOCK LEVINE & HOFFMAN, LLP
99 Park Avenue, Suite 1600
New York, New York 10016
(212) 490-0900

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
(212) 841-1000

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-5160

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Smith’s Expert Report	2
1. Smith’s Critiques of Fagan’s Multivariate Regression Analyses	3
2. Smith’s Critiques of Fagan’s Analyses of Stop-and-Frisk Outcomes	5
3. Smith’s Crime Reduction Opinions	5
4. Smith’s Criticism of Fagan’s Critiques of the RAND Report	6
5. Smith’s Opinion that NYPD Does Not Conduct Racially-Biased Stops-and-Frisks	6
B. Smith’s Declarations	7
C. Smith’s Lack of Qualifications	8
II. THE LEGAL STANDARD FOR ADMISSIBILITY OF EXPERT TESTIMONY	9
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. Smith Is Not Qualified to Critique Fagan’s Multivariate Regression Analyses or to Testify About His “Alternative” Regression Analysis	11
B. Smith’s Correlation Coefficient Calculations and “Alternative” Regression Analysis Are Not Reliable and Violate F.R.C.P. 26(A)(2)	15
C. Smith’s Opinions About the Meaning of Low Stop-and-Frisk Hit Rates Are Not Based on Sufficient Facts or Data	17
D. Smith’s Opinions on Crime Reduction Are Not Relevant and Are Highly Prejudicial	18
E. Smith’s Opinion That NYPD Stops-and-Frisks Are Not Racially Motivated Would Impermissibly Usurp the Functions of the Court and the Jury and Is Not Supported by the Data Upon Which It Is Based	21
IV. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>251 CPW Hous. Ltd. v. Paragon Cable Manhattan</i> , No. 93 Civ. 0944 (JSM), 1995 WL 70675 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 1995).....	16
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Grp., LLC</i> , No. 06 CV 5936 (KMW), 2011 WL 1674796 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Bazile v. City of New York</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	13, 14
<i>Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	11
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	18
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	19
<i>Cameron v. City of New York</i> , 598 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010)	21, 22
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	24
<i>Colon v. BIC USA, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	passim
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8383 (LAP), 2010 WL 3466370 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31 2010).....	10

Fund Comm’n Serv., II, Inc. v. Westpac Banking Co.,
 No. 93 Civ. 8298(KTD)(RLE), 1996 WL 469660 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 1996).....2

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner,
 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....10, 23

Hygh v. Jacobs,
 961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992)22

In re Fosamax Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 688 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)23

Johnson v. California,
 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....24

Louis Vuitton Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.,
 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)12, 14

Mancuso v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc.,
 967 F. Supp. 1437 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)12

Maurizio v. Goldsmith,
 No. 96 CIV. 4332 (RPP), 2002 WL 535146 (S.D.N.Y. April 9, 2002).....16

Md. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Md. Dep’t of State Police,
 72 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 1999).....19

Nimley v. City of New York,
 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005)10, 11

Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Secs., LLC,
 691 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)11

Pereira v. Cogan,
 281 B.R. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)22

Ricci v. DeStefano,
 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....23

Stagl v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
 117 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1997)12

State v. Soto,
 734 A.2d. 350 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1996)19

U.S. Info Sys., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Union Local No. 3,
 313 F. Supp. 2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)23

U.S. v. Bilzerian,
926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991)21

Valentin v. New York City,
No. 94 CV 3911 (CLP), 1997 WL 33323099 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 9, 1997).....12

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....21

Wantanabe Realty Corp. v. City of New York,
No. 01 Civ. 10137 (LAK), 2004 WL 188088 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2004).....15

Wilkins v. Maryland State Police, CCB-93-468 (D. Md. Apr. 22, 1997).....20

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2).....1, 2, 15, 17

Fed. R. Evid. 40221

Fed. R. Evid. 403*passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 702*passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 70314

Fed. R. Evid. 70421

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jack B. Weinstein, *Rule 702 of the Federal Rules of Evidence is Sound; It Should Not Be Amended*, 138 F.R.D. 631 (1991).....11

Nat’l Research Council, *Fairness and Effectiveness in Policing: The Evidence* (Washington, DC 2004).....17

Samuel R. Gross and Katherine Y. Barnes, *Road Work: Racial Profiling and Drug Interdiction on the Highway*, 101 Mich. L. Rev. 651 (2002)20

Samuel R. Gross, Debra Livingston, *Racial Profiling Under Attack*, 102 COLUM. L. REV. 1413 (2002).....19

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div., *Guidance Regarding the Use of Race by Federal Law Enforcement Agencies* (2003).....19
